HB0216/260313/1

BY: Environmental Matters Committee

AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL 216 (First Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, in line 2, strike "Treasurer –"; in the same line, strike "Ordinance Fines" and substitute "<u>– Fines and Licenses</u>"; in line 3, after "of" insert "<u>altering the length of time a dog license in Calvert County remains effective</u>;"; strike beginning with "the" in line 5 down through "of" in line 6; in line 6, strike "ordinances"; and in line 9, after "Section" insert "<u>11–501(b) and</u>".

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 1, after line 14, insert:

"<u>11–501.</u>

(b) In Calvert County the fees for dog licenses shall be determined by the County Commissioners. However, before establishing or altering any license fee, the Calvert County Commissioners shall advertise the proposed fee for 2 consecutive weeks in at least 2 newspapers of general circulation in Calvert County. All dog licenses will expire [1 year]1, 2, OR 3 YEARS after the date of issue, AS SPECIFIED BY COUNTY LAW.".